
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
ARONA 

 
AGENDA 

 

10.30 am 
Thursday 

9 November 2017 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 3: Quorum 2 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Linda Trew (Chairman) 
Jody Ganly 
Dilip Patel  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye- 01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub-Committee, 9 November 2017 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 9 November 2017 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
 

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Procedure for hearing - Licensing Act 2003 

 
 

5 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - ARONA, 89 STATION LANE, 
HORNCHURCH, RM12 6JU (Pages 7 - 36) 

 
 Application for a variation to a premises licence made by Mr Jacob Kattooparambil 

Cherian under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.   
 

 
 
 
 
 

 Andrew Beesley 
Head of Democratic Services 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE 
9 November 2017 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Procedure for the Hearing: 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Taiwo Adeoye – Democratic Services 
Officer 
01708 43433079 
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk 

 
 
Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a 
premises licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of the 
Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4: 
 

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must 
 
(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the  applicant 

and each person who has made such representations agree that a 
hearing is unnecessary, and 

 
(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it 

considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   
 
The steps are: 
a) modify the conditions of the licence 
b) reject the whole or part of the application 
 
and for this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of 
them is altered or omitted or any new condition is added." 

 
The Sub-Committee will also wis
[...]
e witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak 
at the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the 
Sub-Committee before another party can ask the witness questions. 
This process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-
examination.  The Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only 
where it is necessary to assist it in considering the representations or 
application.  

 
Relevance: 
 

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the 
applications, representations, or notice and the promotion of the 
licensing objectives. The Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to 
exclude any information it considers to be irrelevant whether presented 
in written or oral form. The licensing objectives are: 

 

The prevention of crime and disorder; 

Public safety; 

The prevention of public nuisance; and  

The protection of children from harm. 
 
 
6.  Failure of parties to attend the hearing: 
 
6.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to 

attend the hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may 
either adjourn the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the Sub-
Committee will still consider the application, representation or notice 
submitted by that party. 

 
 
7.    Adjournments and extension of time: 
 
7.1 The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or 

extend a notice period except where it must make a determination 
within certain time limits in the following specific applications: 
 

 Review of premises licences following closure orders where the 
Sub-committee must make a determination within 28 days of 
receiving notice of the closure order. 

  

Page 5



 
 
8.     Sub-Committee’s determination of the hearing: 
 
8.1 At the conclusion of the hearing the Sub-Committee will deliberate in 

private accompanied by the Clerk and the Legal Advisor who will be 
available to assist the Sub-Committee with any legal problems but will 
not participate in any decision making of the Sub-Committee. 

 
8.2 The Sub-Committee will normally make its determination and 

announce its decision at the end of the hearing. 
 
8.3 Where all parties have notified the Sub-Committee that a hearing is not 

required the Sub-Committee must make its determination within 10 
working days of being given notice that the hearing is not required. 

 
 
9.   Power to exclude people from hearing: 
 
9.1 The public are entitled to attend the hearing as spectators. However, 

the Sub-Committee may exclude any person from the hearing including 
any person assisting or representing a party where: 

 it considers that the public interest would be best served by 
excluding the public or the individual person from the hearing; or 

 that person is behaving in a disruptive manner. This may include a 
party who is seeking to be heard at the hearing. In the case where a 
party is to be excluded, the party may submit to the Sub-Committee 
in writing any information which they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave the hearing. 

 
 
10.      Recording of proceedings: 
 
10.1 A written record of the hearing will be produced and kept for 6 years 

from the date of the determination of the hearing. 
 
 
11.      Power to vary procedure: 
 
11.1 The Sub-committee may depart from following any of the procedures 

set out in this document if it considers the departure to be necessary in 
order to consider an application, notice or representation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Officer’s Report 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 

  

LICENSING  
SUB-COMMITTEE
9 November 2017 

REPORT
 

 
Subject heading: 
 
 

Arona 
89 Station Lane Hornchurch RM12 6JU 
Premises licence variation application 

Report author and contact details: 
  
 

Paul Jones, Licensing Officer 
licensing@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432777 

 

This application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Jacob 
Kattooparambil Cherian under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003.  The 
application was received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 12th September 
2017. 
 

Geographical description of the area and description of the building 
 

This premises is located at the end of a parade of purpose-built commercial outlets 
located just outside Hornchurch town centre, directly opposite Hornchurch Police 
station. 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 8



 
Variation applied for: 
 

The application was modified during the consultation process.  There is therefore now 
no longer any application to vary the premises’ alcohol supply hours.  Instead the 
following modifications to the licence are sought: 
 

With regard to Annex 3 of the current premises licence: 
 

1. No more than 15% of the sales area of the premises shall be devoted to 
the sale or display of alcohol. 

 

Condition 1 above – Remove and replace it with "No more than 30% of the sales 
area of the premises shall be devoted to the sale or display of alcohol." 

 

5. The premises shall not stock any cans/bottles of lager, cider, beer or spirit-based 
mixers unless they are in packs of four or more. 

 

Condition 5 above – Remove  
 

6. No bottles of wine or spirits less than 75cl shall be sold off the premises. 
 

Condition 6 above – Remove and replace it with "No bottles of wine or spirits less 
than 20cl shall be sold off the premises." 

 

The applicant also seeks to add a series of conditions to the licence as identified in 
section 16 of the amended application. 
 

Comments and observations on the application 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 relating to 
the advertising of the application.  The required public notice was installed in the 22nd 
September 2017 edition of the Havering edition of the Yellow Advertiser. 
 

Summary 
 

There was one representation against this application from a responsible authority, 
namely the Metropolitan Police. 
 

Page 9



 

 

 

 

 

 

Part A 

Premises licence number 11955 

Part 1 – Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises 
 

Arona 

89 Station Lane Hornchurch RM12 6JU 
 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 
 

Not applicable 
 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence 
 

Supply of alcohol 
 

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities 
 

Monday to Sunday – 08:00 to 21:00 
 

The opening hours of the premises 
 

Monday to Sunday – 06:00 to 23:00 
 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies 
 

Off supplies only 
 

 

Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises 

licence 
 

Mr Jacob Kattooparambil Cherian 

85 Raydons Road Dagenham RM9 5JL 

07429 907048 / keviljacob@yahoo.co.uk 
 

Registered number of holder 
 

Not applicable 

1 of 6 

 

Page 10



 

 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 

authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 

Mr Jacob Kattooparambil Cherian 

85 Raydons Road Dagenham RM9 5JL 

07429 907048 
 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 

supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 

042786 – London Borough of Barking & Dagenham 
 

Mandatory conditions 
 

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence:  

(a)  at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the 

premises licence, or  

(b)  at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a 

personal licence or his personal licence is suspended.  

2. Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised 

by a person who holds a personal licence. 

3. (1) The premises licence holder
[...]
refusals log shall be checked and signed monthly by the designated 

premises supervisor.  The refusals log shall be made available for inspection by 

an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority, the Police or a Trading 

Standards officer. 

19. The premises licence holder shall ensure that no alcoholic goods will ever be 

purchased from sellers calling to the shop. 

20. The premises licence holder shall ensure that staff shall immediately report to 

Trading Standards any instance of a caller to the shop attempting to sell 

alcohol. 

21. The premises licence holder shall ensure that spirits in re-sealed cases will not 

be purchased. 
 

Annex 3 – conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority 
 

1. No more than 15% of the sales area of the premises shall be devoted to the sale 

or display of alcohol. 

2. Prominent clear notices shall be displayed in the premises about the supply of 

alcohol to minors and the relevant offences involved. 

3. The front window of the store shall be kept clear of any promotional posters or 

anything similar; staff shall be required to monitor outside the premises to 

prevent any alcohol proxy sales.  Warnings should be given to adults about the 

offence of buying alcohol for those under 18 if suspected. 

4. The premises shall not stock any beers, ciders, lagers or spirit-mixed drinks 

with an ABV over 5.5%. 

5. The premises shall not stock any cans/bottles of lager, cider, beer or spirit-

based mixers unless they are in packs of four or more. 

6. No bottles of wine or spirits less than 75cl shall be sold off the premises. 

5 of 6 

Page 14



 

 

Annex 4 – premises plans 
 

Original premises plans are held by the Licensing Authority of the London Borough 

of Havering.  
 

  

    
6 of 6 

Page 15



 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

Part B 
 

Premises licence summary 

Premises licence number 11955 

Premises details 
 

Postal address of premises 
 

Arona 

89 Station Lane Hornchurch RM12 6JU 
 

W
[...]
RY A PREMISES LICENCE
UNDER SECTION 34 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICANT: Jacob Kattooparambil Cherian
PREMISES: 89 Station Lane, Hornchurch, RM12 6JU
The proposed licensable activity is: This is an off license and
convenient store. We hope to sell bottles of wine or spirit from
20cl and above, beer in single and be able to stock beers, ciders,
lagers or mixed spirit drinks with an ABV of up to 9%, The sale
of alcohol from: 8am to 11pm seven days a week and change
of conditions.
Full details of the application can be inspected at the address
noted below during normal business hours.
Any representations by an interested party or responsible
authority regarding this application can be made to:
London Borough of Havering, Licensing Team,
Town Hall Main Road, ROMFORD, RM1 3BD
Website: www.havering.gov.uk
Such representation must be received in writing by : 10/10/2017,
clearing stating the grounds upon which the representation is
made in relation to the four objectives of the Licensing Act 2003.
It is an offence to knowingly or recklessly make a false statement
in connection with an application.
The maximum fine for which a person is liable on summary
conviction for the offence is £5,000.00.

LANGUAGE
COURSES
requires

Co-ordinators to work part time from home, with
or without experience, to place French students in
British families for two week stays in the area.

No skills in French needed.
If interested, please send CV and a few words

about yourself to:

lea.de-simone@lec.info or LEC,
89 Avenue de Villiers, 75017 Paris, France.

PLASTERING/RENDERING
Plasterboarding & Coving

Re-skims, Ceilings & Walls
Monocouche colour renders

EWI City & Guilds
35 yrs experience

No job too small, free estimates
Quality Call Trowel FX

07956 983 343
01708 745 935

www.trowelfx.co.uk

NO
VAT

For friendly, helpful advice, or a fixed
quote call

Tel: 07740 192608
Supplied, fitted and guaranteed at

your home or your workplace

Belts fitted from £99.00
Belt Kits Fitted from £140
● Quality - All OE quality parts used
● Experience - 30+ years in Motor trade
over 6,500 successful belt & kit
installations
● Accuracy - using the correct locking
tools gets it right first time, every time

Belt failure will result in expensive
engine damage

in print,
online

and mobile

To advertise in this
section please
telephone

01
26

8
50

34
00

ye
llo

w
ad

.c
o.

ukLocal
News
Online
and much
more...

Public Notices Recruitment

Pets

Recruitment

Drainage

Building

Motoring

Building 
Plans

Aerials Carpentry

Property

30   Friday, 22nd September 2017

Page 18



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Copy of Application 

Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Representation from the Police 
Responsible Authority 

Page 32



 

  

 KD - Havering Borough 
KD - Romford Police Station 

  Mr Paul Jones 
Havering Licensing Authority 
Mercury House 
Mercury Gardens 
Romford 
Essex 
RM1 3SL 

 
Romford Police Station 
19 Main Road 
Romford 
RM1 3BJ 

Telephone: 01708-779162 
Facsimile:  
Email: 
Oisin.Daly@met.pnn.police.uk 
www.met.police.uk 

Your ref: ARONA - variation 
Our ref:  

28TH September 2017 

 

 
Dear Mr Jones, 
 
Police Representation to the Application for a Premises Licence Variation at: 

 

Arona (Station Lane Express) 89 Station Lane, Hornchurch, RM12 6JU 

 

I certify that I have considered the application shown above and I wish to make 

representations that the likely effect of the grant of the application is detrimental to 

the Licensing Objectives for the reasons indicated below. 

1. The prevention of crime and disorder. 

2. The protection of children from harm. 

The applicant has submitted a variation to the premises licence at Arona, formerly 

Station Lane Express, Hornchurch. 

The premises is located a short distance from the main town centre in Hornchurch 

and as such has regular footfall being located on the route to the main railway 

station. It is located within a parade of shops where it is the sole off licence. It was 

subject to a hearing on the 08th September 2017 where the premises licence holder 

had sought t vary the conditions of the licence. 

On the 28th September 2017 at approx 1100hrs I attended the premises with the 

intention of speaking to the owner, Jacob Cherian, regarding the risks involved in the 

sale of high strength alocohol and the issues that it can bring by way of street 

drinking and those at risk of alcoholism. It is well documented that high strength 

beers and ciders are often abused by those who are most vulnerable and there are 

schemes across the country in place to tackle the issue. 

Upon arrival at the venue the sole worker was Mr Cherian. I identified myself to him 

and informed him of the purpose of my visit. He stated that his English wasn’t very 

good and that I should speak to his son via telephone, I asked him who had written Page 33



the application to vary the licence and he stated that his son had. I asked to see a 

copy of his licence, the part B was on display, however, he could not produce a full 

copy. 

Via telephone his son stated that he would come down to the shop. 

From viewing the stock levels in the shop it would appear that alcohol sales are not 

excessive, the range was sparse and the fridges half empty, there were only a 

handful of spirits for sale on the top shelf. 

Whilst waiting for his son I went through the conditions of the licence on a copy I had 

available. During the course of speaking to Mr Cherian it was clear that he did not 

have an understanding of any of the conditions on his licence. He did produce his 

personal licence which showed that it was issued in January of 2017, given its recent 

issue I would assume that his training was also conducted recently and the 

expectation would be that he would have an understanding of how conditions relate 

to a premises licence. 

 As I checked through the conditions on the licence I found several breaches. 

Condition 1 states clear notices should be prominently displayed at all exits 

respecting residents and leave quietly. These were not in place. 

Conditions 5, 6 and 7 detail staff training, refresher training and maintaining 

records. 

Mr Cherian did not have records available and stated that his training consisted of his 

personal licence. He stated that he worked the majority of the time by himself and 

employed his son in the evenings. 

Conditions 8, 9, 10 and 11 detail CCTV, quality, recording and having a staff 

member available at all time to operate it. 

There was a CCTV system on display however Mr Cherian did not know how to 

operate it. As such it was impossible to verify its capability to record and playback or 

quality. 

Condition 14 details the need for an incident log. There was none in place. 

Conditions 16 and 17 detail the Challenge 25 scheme. Mr Cherian clearly did not 

understand the scheme and how its emphasis is on challenging persons who appear 

to be under 25 years of age. 

Condition 18 requires that a refusals log be kept and maintained on the premises. 

This was not in place. 

Given the obvious breaches identified during my visit police would ask that the 

subcommittee refuse this application in its entirety. The premises had a variation to 

its licence following a hearing on the 08th September 2017 granting an additional 

hour yet and is now requesting an increased terminal hour and supply of high 

strength beers. There are several conditions being breached and no understanding 

of Challenge 25. This venue is now a concern for police and will require additional 

follow up visits to ensure compliance.  
Page 34



Given the venues location within the cumulative impact zone and the high 

concentration of off-licences within the vicinity it may be the case that the venue has 

not given due regard to the CIZ policy and how any amendments to the licence may 

have an adverse impact on the town centre. 

Based on findings during my visit I advised the premises licence holder that we would 

be objecting to the variation and we would be conducting further visits in the near 

future to ensure compliance.  

 

Yours sincerely, 
Oisin Daly 
PC 2364EA 
Licensing officer 
Havering 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 REPORT OF THE CLERK
	5 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - ARONA, 89 STATION LANE, HORNCHURCH, RM12 6JU
	Front LO report
	LO Rpt
	Copy licence
	Advert
	Front Application
	171109 Application
	Front Responsible Authy Police 
	Police rep




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

9 November 2017 (10.30  - 11.45 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Linda Trew (Chairman) and Dilip Patel 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Jody Ganly 
 

  
 

  

       
Present at the hearing were Mr Kevil Jacob for the applicant and the Police 
Licensing Officer Oisin Daly. Also in attendance were Police Licensing Officer PC 
Oisin Daly and Havering Licensing Officer Paul Campbell.  

 
Also present were the Legal Advisor to the Sub-Committee and the clerk to the 
Licensing Sub-Committee. 

 
The Chairman advised Members and the public of action to be taken in the event 
of emergency evacuation of the Town Hall becoming necessary. 
 
No interests were disclosed 

 
2 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - ARONA, 89 STATION 

LANE, HORNCHURCH, RM12 6JU  
 
PREMISES 
Arona 
89 Station Lane  
Hornchurch  
RM12 6JU 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
The application to vary a premises licence was made under section 34 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act) 
 
APPLICANT 
Mr Jacob Kattooparambil Cherian  
89 Station Lane  
Hornchurch  
RM12 6JU 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 9 November 
2017 

 

 

 

Details of requested licensable activities 
 
The application was modified during the consultation process.  There no 
longer was an application to vary the premises’ alcohol supply hours.  
Instead the following modifications to the licence were sought: 
 

With regard to Annex 3 of the current premises licence: 
 

1. No more than 15% of the sales area of the premises shall be 
devoted to the sale or display of alcohol. 

 

Condition 1 above – Remove and replace it with "No more than 30% of the 
sales area of the premises shall be devoted to the sale or display of 
alcohol." 

 

5. The premises shall not stock any cans/bottles of lager, cider, beer or 
spirit-based mixers unless they are in packs of four or more. 

 

Condition 5 above – Remove  
 

6. No bottles of wine or spirits less than 75cl shall be sold off the premises. 
 

Condition 6 above – Remove and replace it with "No bottles of wine or 
spirits less than 20cl shall be sold off the premises." 

 

The applicant was also seeking to add a series of conditions to the licence 
as identified in section 16 of the amended application. 
 

Comments and observations on the application 
 

The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertising of the application.  The required 
public notice was installed in the 22 September 2017 edition of the Havering 
edition of the Yellow Advertiser. 
 
1. Promotion of the Licensing Objectives 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with regulations 25 and 26 of The 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) 
Regulations 2005 relating to the advertisements of the application.  The 
required public notice was installed in the Yellow Advertiser of the 22 
September 2017. 
 
2. Details of Representations 
 
There was a representation against the application from a responsible authority; 
the Metropolitan Police. 
 

 

 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 9 November 
2017 

 

 

 

3. Determination of Application 
 
Police Licensing Officer Oisin Daly attended the hearing and reiterated the 
representation against the application which were on the following grounds:  
 
1. The prevention of crime and disorder.  

2. The protection of children from harm.  
 
PC Daly informed the Sub-Committee that he visited the premises with the 

intention of speaking to the owner regarding the risks involved in the sale of 

high strength alcohol and the issues that it can bring by way of street 

drinking and those at risk of alcoholism. 

PC Daly stated that during the course of the visit, the current premises 
licence was not displayed in the premises. On speaking to Mr Cherian it 
became clear that he was unable to communicate confidently in English and 
did not have an understanding of any of the conditions on the licence.  
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that during further checks through the 
conditions on the licence, the following breaches were identified: 
  
Condition 1 stated; clear notices should be prominently displayed at all 
exits respecting residents and leave quietly. The notice was not in place.  
 
Conditions 5, 6 and 7 that detailed staff training, refresher training and 
maintaining records.  

PC Daly stated that Mr Cherian did not have the records available and 
stated that his training consisted of his personal licence. He stated that he 
worked the majority of the time by himself and employed his son in the 
evenings.  
 
Conditions 8, 9, 10 and 11 that related to CCTV quality, recording and 
having a staff member available at all time to operate it.  
PC Daly stated that a CCTV system was in operation however Mr Cherian 
did not know how to operate it and as such it was not possible to verify the 
CCTV system capability to record and playback or quality.  
 
Condition 14 related to an Incident log. The Sub-Committee was informed 
that Mr Cherian was unable to provide the Incident Log register.  
 
Conditions 16 and 17 that detailed the Challenge 25 scheme; PC Daly 
was of the view that Mr Cherian did not understand the scheme and its 
emphasis on challenging persons who appear to be under 25 years of age.  
 
Condition 18 required that a Refusal log be kept and maintained on the 
premises. PC Daly stated that there was none available on his request.  
 
PC Daly was of the view that given the breaches identified and no 
understanding of Challenge 25 during the visit, the Police would ask that the 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 9 November 
2017 

 

 

 

Sub-Committee refuse the application in its entirety. There were several 
conditions breached and no understanding of Challenge 25. The Police 
stated that the venue was now a concern and would require additional 
follow up visits to ensure compliance.  
 
The Police were aware that the premises recently had a variation to its 
operating licence following a hearing on 8 September 2017 that granted an 
additional hour and was now requesting to supply of high strength beers. 
 
In response the applicant’s son; Mr Kevil Jacob addressed the Sub-
Committee stating that his father (Mr Jacob Cherian) took over the premises 
in May 2017.  
 
The business was a family run premises and he shared managing the shop 
with his father.   
 
The Sub-Committee was informed that on the day the Police Licensing 
Officer visited the premises, his father was alone in the shop and he froze at 
the presence of a Police Officer. As a result he was unable to satisfactorily 
meet the various request of the Police Licensing Officer. 
 
Mr Kevil Jacob informed the Sub-Committee that he had now applied to 
take over as the designated premises supervisor as a soon as practical and 
also acquired a personal licence. He added that following the Police visit his 
mother now supports his father on the premises to improve communication 
in his absence. 
 
He had also taken his father through all conditions of the premises licence 
and he now had an understanding of the requirement of challenge 25.  
 
Mr Kevil Jacob informed the Sub-Committee that he did offer to present the 
required items to the Police Licensing Officer on the day. 
  
He said that Mr Jacob Cherian was now confident at operating the CCTV 
system and able to download to a disc as maybe required. 
 
Following questioning by the Sub-Committee, Mr Kevil Jacob explained that 
it was the wish of the premises to increase the sales area for the sale or 
display of alcohol by 30% 
 
It was also the wish of the premises to be able to sell bottles of wine or 
spirits lees than 70cl off the premises. 
 
Mr Cherian apologised to the Sub-Committee for his father’s inability to 
communicate effectively with the Police Licensing Officer and in order to 
avoid any such occurrence his mother was now in the shop to support Mr 
Cherian. 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 9 November 
2017 

 

 

 

Decision 
 
The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine the application with a view 
to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
The Sub-Committee considered the application to vary a premises licence 
made by Mr Jacob Cherian in pursuant to Section 34 of the Licensing Act in 
respect of Arona, 89 Station Lane Hornchurch RM12 6JU. The premises fell 
within the St Andrews ward Cumulative Impact Zone. 
 
Written and oral representations were received from Metropolitan Police 
Licensing team and the applicant’s son responded accordingly.  
 
The Sub-Committee reminded itself that it must promote the licensing 
objectives and have regard to the Statutory Guidance issued under s. 182 of 
the Licensing Act 2003 and the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
The Sub-Committee was asked to vary the licence in the following three 
ways:- 
 

 Increase the floor space to sell alcohol to 30%  

 Permit the sale of single cans of lager etc.  

 Permit the sale of wines and spirits in bottle sizes of 20cl and above. 

In relation to the increase in floor space, the Sub-Committee was concerned 
that it is difficult to judge the impact that the doubling of the sales floor 
space would have on the promotion of licensing objectives.  The Sub-
Committee was of the view that the best way to promote the licensing 
objectives was to allow an incremental approach to any increase in floor 
space which would allow the responsible authorities to monitor the impact of 
any increase.    
 
Therefore the Sub-Committee is prepared to grant the increase to 20% and 
provided this did not have any discernible effect then the applicant could 
apply to increase the floor space again in the future. 
 
The Sub-Committee has decided that condition 1 of annex 3 should be 
varied to read as follows: “No more than 20% of the sales area of the 
premises shall be devoted to the sale or display of alcohol.”  
 
In relation to the sale of single cans of lager etc., the Sub-Committee is of 
the view that the sale of single cans of lager etc. tends to draw the type of 
customers who purchase alcohol to drink immediately (i.e. street drinkers).  
As the premises is located within the cumulative impact zone, the Sub-



Licensing Sub-Committee, 9 November 
2017 

 

 

 

Committee is of the view that the sale of alcohol to this type of customer 
should be discouraged as discouraging these individuals promotes the 
licensing objectives and therefore the application to vary this condition is 
refused. 
 
In relation to the sale of bottles of wine and spirits over 20cl, the Sub-
Committee was of the view that to allow the sale of half bottles (i.e. 35cl 
bottles) and quarter bottles (i.e. 20cl bottles) would attract street drinkers in 
the same way as the sale of single cans would and therefore the requested 
variation would not be appropriate.   
 
The Sub-Committee was however of the view that the current condition was 
too restrictive and could be relaxed to allow for the sale of bottles of spirits 
and wines sold in normal size bottles (i.e. 70cl) and therefore the Sub-
Committee has decided to vary condition 6 of annex 3 to read as follows “no 
bottles of wine or spirits less than 70cl shall be sold for consumption off the 
premises.”   
 
The Sub-Committee was of the view that the variation to this extent would 
promote the licensing objectives. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

 Chairman 
 

 


